Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of May, 1926.

> RICHD. F. BOLLARD For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 19/511.)

Revoking the Reservation over Portion of a Scenic Reserve in the Nelson Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

A PROCLAMATION.

W HEREAS by Proclamation dated the tenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the thirteenth day of that month, certain land in the Nelson Land District was set apart for scenic purposes under the Scenery Preservation

And whereas the land described in the Schedule hereto (being part of the land so set apart) is no longer suitable for

Now, therefore, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section eight of the Scenery Preservation Amendment Act, 1910, do hereby revoke the reservation for scenic purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Nelson Land District, containing by admeasurement 25 acres 3 roods 20 perches, more or less, being Section 11, Block VII, Hope Survey District. Bounded on the north by a public road, 1906:4 links; on the east by part of Scenery Preservation Reserve No. 2 and by Section py part of Scenery Preservation Reserve No. 2 and by Section 9 of the aforesaid block and district, 1948·1 links; on the south by part of Scenery Preservation Reserve No. 2, 1478·5 links; and on the west by part of Scenery Preservation Reserve No. 2, 1370·9 links. As the same is more particularly delineated on a plan marked L. and S. 4/333, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon hordered red and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of May, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister in Charge of Scenery Preservation

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land proclaimed as a Road in Pukenui Settlement, Otago Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in the Pukenui Settlement described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road: 1 acre 3 roods 15 perches. Portion of Section 4s, Pukenui Settlement.

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more in the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 21/226, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2169, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of May, 1926.

A. D McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

| Authorizing the Laying-off of a Street, in the City of Dunedin, of a Width less than 66 ft. but not less than 40 ft.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 6th day of May, 1926.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Dunedin City Council to permit the laying-off of a street of a width less than sixty-six feet, but not less than forty feet, connecting the blind street known as Glenmore Street with Fulton Road in the City of Dunedin, such connecting street being more particularly described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

That proposed street, situated in the Otago Land District, City of Dunedin, through part Section 47, Block V, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District, connecting Glenmore Street and Fulton Road. As the said street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65461, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington I and District and theorem selected and the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/942.)

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 20th day of April, 1926.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by section forty-nine of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, as amended by section seventeen of the Electric-power Boards Amendment Act, 1920, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Tauranga Electric-power Board to erect electric lines as shown on the plans marked P.W.D. 62900, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and such further lines as may from time to Land District, and such further lines as may from time to time be required in the Tauranga Electric-power District and outer area of such district as hereinafter defined; transformers outer area of such district as hereinatter defined; transformers and substations for the transmission and distribution of electrical energy in the Tauranga Electric-power District and outer area of such district, as defined by Proclamation dated the seventh day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 52, of the fourteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, subject to the following conditions.

CONDITIONS.

1. No electric lines shall be used for the distribution of elecobtained a license for such purpose in accordance with the provisions of section 2 of the Public Works Amendment Act,

2. Any conditions inserted in such licenses shall be strictly

complied with by such Board.

3. Such Board shall forward for the approval of the Minister

of Public Works such further plans and particulars as the Minister of Public Works may from time to time require.

4. The Board shall not, without the consent in writing of the Minister of Public Works, erect any electric lines along the routes of the Government main-trunk transmission-lines.

5. The works hereby authorized shall be constructed so as

to comply with the regulations made under section 2 of the